IN THE UNITED STATED PATENT AND TRADENIARK MOTE PATENT ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION COMES SHEET

Assistant Comm'r Patents & Trademarks BOX ASSIGNMENT Washington, D.C. 20231

06-08-1998

Dear Sir:

100731303

Please record the attached original document a copy thereof.

- Name of conveying party(ies):
 Frank Beerwerth, Klaus Heubach, Manfred Kaiser, Bernard Kraus,
 Katja Honnefeller, Heinz Richter, Albrecht Jestädt, and Heinz Bültges
- Name and address of receiving party(ies):
 BRAUN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, Frankfurt am Main, Germany.
- The nature of the conveyance is an assignment, which was executed on May 13, 1998.
- 4) This document is to be recorded against PCT/EP96/04932 entitled "PROCESS FOR EVALUATING THE SIGNAL OF AN INFRARED THERMOMETER, AND INFRARED THERMOMETER" International Filing Date November 18, 1996.

The total number of patents and/or applications involved is one (1).

Please send all correspondence regarding this paper to the firm address shown below.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Enclosed is a check in the amount of \$40.00. Please charge any additional fees required by this paper, and credit any overpayment, to the firm's Deposit Acct. No. 08-2776.

06/04/1998 DCBATES 01 FC:581 bb000230 9604932

10.00 OP

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING OR TRANSMISSION — 37 CFR 1.8

I hereby certify that I have a reasonable basis that this paper, along with any referred to above, (i) are being deposited with the United States Postal Service on the date shown below with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231, or (ii) are being transmitted to the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office in accordance with 37 CFR § 1.6(d).

DATE

NAME

SIGNATURI

18 May 1998

Lois Kina

Respectfully submitted,

Bradley N. Ruben Reg. No. 32,058

Hopgood, Calimafde, Kalil

& Judlowe

60 East 42nd Street New York, NY 10165

212-551-5000

fax 212-949-2795

18 May 1998

L. M.

PATENT

REEL: 9209 FRAME: 0497

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment, by Frank Beerwerth, Klaus Heubach, Manfred Kaiser, Bernhard Kraus, Katja Honnefeller, Heinz Richter, Albrecht Jestädt and Heinz Bültges (hereinafter collectively the "assignor"), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the said assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in METHOD OF EVALUATING THE SIGNAL OF AN INFRARED THERMOMETER, AND INFRARED THERMOMETER as set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States having an oath/declaration of even date; and

WHEREAS, BRAUN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Germany, and having its principal place of business at Frankfurt am Main, Germany, (hereinafter the "assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and said application, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, unto the assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above mentioned inventions, application, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions thereof, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention(s) filed by it or them, the benefit of all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, the same to be held and enjoyed by the assignee, for its own use and behoof and that of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignor had this transfer not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention(s) and the application(s)/patent(s) above mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever counsel of any of the same shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions of said application for Letter Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent for said inventions in any country to be obtained thereon is lawful and desirable, that they shall sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions,

06002

without charge to the assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

AND the said assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said assignee as the assignee of said invention(s) and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the assignee, it successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefits provided under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 13th day of May, 1998.

(Frank Beerwerth)

(Manfred Kaiser)

(Katia Honnefeller)

(Albrecht Jestädt)

(Klaus Heubagh

(Bernhard Kraus)

(Heinz Richter)

inz Bültge

WITNESSES:

Signed in the presence of:

Irma Hannwacker Hilligengasse 20

65929 Frankfurt am Main/Germany

Christa Hirsch

Reichenbachweg 1b

61462 Königstein im Taunus/Germany

06002

RECORDED: 05/18/1998